a farmer’s representative, he has been participated many national and international
meetings and seminars. He is very clever that he can maintain good relation to any ruling
parties in the country. He is a father of 2 children and his son and daughters are studying in
the abroad. Everyday this family chats with their children in abroad. He receives many phone
calls and emails everyday and most of the replies are made by his clerk. This family has
benefitted with the use of ICT in their day do day activities.

The above presented scenarios’ stories including characters are fictional. But these are the
reprehensive scenarios of ICT in Nepalese context. These scenarios have been presented
during workshop.

38

Annex 2. Facts and figures

1. National facts and figures (Nepal)

1. Total area – 147181 square kilometres
2. Average household size- 4-5
3. First telecom project in 1970 with 5350 lines
4. In 1975 the number of telephones were increased to 7100, in 1985 with 20,691, in

1995 with 82,774 and  in 1999 with 234668
5. Internet users (sectors)- education 10%, commercial 30%, NGO/Non profit

organization -15%, government - 5%, international organizations (UN, WB etc)- 20%
and home users - 20%

6. Internet users (number) – 1,000 in 1995, 2,000 in 1996, 5,000 in 1997, 15,000 in
1998 and 30,000 in 1999

7. Websites constructions (no of .np hosts)- 19 in 1995, 60 in 1996, 139 in 1997,153  in
1998 and 290 in 1999

 Source: The internet from the top of the world: Nepal case study, ITU (2000)

Chitwan district

1. Total area of the district- 2238 square kilometres
2. Total Village Development Committees (VDC) in the district- 36
3. Accessibility of telephone services – 34 (VDCs)
4. Digital telephone exchange centres- 9
5. Total number of mobile phone used – 1,60,000
6. Number of computer training centres - 20 (2006)
7. Number of computer shops – 15 (2006)
8. Number of cybercafés- 35 (2006)
9. Number of internet service providers – 4 (Techmind, G.Net , World link, Nepal

Telecom)
10. Number of government offices using internet facilities- 8 (2006)